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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the late Agnes Dowongo of Anabar District.  

ESTATE  
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Agnes Dowongo had been determined by the 

decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (of its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands  :- 

District  Portion 
No. 

Type of land Name of land Gazette 
Notice of 
ownership 

Share 

Anibare 301 c.l Anibare 50/79 1/6 
Anibare 325 c.l Areij 50/79 1/6 
Anibare 377 p.l Mereberen 67/00 1/6 
Anibare 376 p.l Mereberen 67/00 1/6
Anibare 256 p.l Anebe 50/79 1/5 
Yaren 131 c.l Aningabwi 66/81 1/24 
Yaren 87 c.l Atomo 24/80 1/24 
Yaren 132 c.l Aningobwi 5/74 1/24 
Yaren 135 c.l Ijongin (Aningabwi) 21/64 1/24 
Yaren 144 c.l Ijongin (Aningabwi) 21/64 1/24 
Meneng 252 p.l Anemet (Ateibi) 7/63 1/24
Yaren 316 p.l Adedabiri 18/54 1/36 
Yaren 277 p.l Adedako 3/83 1/35 
Uaboe 60 p.l Oquore 50/79 1/36 
Yaren 346 p.l Umwanauwa 40/54 1/20 
Yaren 216 c.l Maqua 13/77 1/20 
Yaren 325 p.l Mera 50/86 1/20 
Yaren 306 p.l Bwewewi 40/54 1/16 
Yaren 264 p.l Anijo 30/78 1/16 
Yaren 322 p.l Abaoona 40/54 1/16 
Anibare 249 p.l Ateborebor 45/81 1/16 
Anibare 194 p.l Atekapara 45/81 1/16 
Meneng 170 c.l Ubange/Ibonge 50/79 1/16 
Meneng 171 c.l Ubange/Ibonge 50/79 1/16 
Meneng 174 c.l Ubange/Ibonge 50/79 1/16 
Yaren 105 c.l Bada 27/62 1/4 
Yaren 119 c.l Aningobwi  32/62 1/4 
Yaren 320 p.l Anamaragi  30/61 1/4 
Uaboe 43 p.l Oguore 50/79 1/4 
Yaren 274 p.l Amwareobwiden 69/66 1/32 
Yaren 128 c.l Amwareobwiden 914/69 1/32
Yaren 261 p.l Aeben 29/61 1/8 
Yaren 326 p.l Mera 30/61 1/8 
Yaren 73 c.l Atobor 30/66 1/8 
Yaren 56 c.l Imeure 17/62 1/8 
Yaren 74 c.l Atabor 30/66 1/8 
Meneng 25 c.l Aruango 20/60 1/8
Meneng 26 c.l Aruango 21/47 1/8
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Anibare 10 c.l Iangan 50/79 1/8 
Anibare 11 c.l Iangan 50/79 1/8 
Anibare 170 p.l Anurun 29/86 1/8 
Yaren 342 p.l Umwanawa 53/78 1/18 
Yaren 171 c.l Areb 5079 1/18 
Yaren 176 c.l Idagamwara 50/79 1/18 
Yaren 177 c.l Idagamwara 50/79 1/18 
Yaren 232 p.l Maqua 30/78 9/104 
Meneng 246 p.l Ungow 50/79 1/14 
Anibare 57 c.l Agabwe 50/79 1/12 

  
     DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES. 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Agnes 
Dowongo  are :- in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  
District Portion 

No. 
Name of land Beneficiaries Share 

Anibare 301 Anibare Exoda Harris 
Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Anibare 325 Areij As for Ptn# 301 Anibare  
Anibare 377 Mereberen -do-  
Anibare 256 Anebe Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 

Yaren 131 Aningabwi Exoda Harris 
Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 

Yaren 87 Atomo As for Ptn# 131 Yaren  
Yaren 132 Aningobwi -do-  
Yaren 135 Ijongin/Aningabwi -do-  
Yaren 144 Ijongin/Aningabwi -do-  
Meneng 252 Anemet -do-  
Yaren 316 Adedabiri Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich

1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288 
1/288
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Yaren 277 Adedako As for Ptn# 316Yaren  
Uaboe 60 Oquore -do-  
Yaren 346 Umwanauwa Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 

Yaren 216 Maqua As for Ptn# 346 Yaren  
Yaren 325 Mera -do-
Yaren 306 Bwewewi Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich  

1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 

Yaren 264 Anijo As for Ptn# 306 Yaren 
Yaren 322 Abaoona -do-
Anibare 249 Ateborebor -do-  
Anibare 194 Atekapara -do-  
Meneng 170 Ubange/Ibonge -do-  
Meneng 174 Ubange/Ibonge -do-  
Yaren 105 Bada Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

Yaren 119 Aningobwi As for Ptn# 105 Yaren  
Yaren 320 Anamaragi -do-  
Uaboe 43 Oguore -do-
Yaren 274 Amwareobwiden Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/256 
1/256 
1/256 
1/256 
1/256 
1/256 
1/256 
1/256 

Yaren 128 Amwareobwiden As for Ptn# 274 Yaren  
Yaren 261 Aeben Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 

Yaren 326 Mera As for Ptn# 261 Yaren  
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Yaren 73 Atobor -do-  
Yaren 56 Imeure -do-  
Yaren 74 Atabor -do-  
Meneng 25 Aruango -do-  
Meneng 26 Aruango -do-  
Anibare 10 Iangan -do-  
Anibare 11 Iangan -do-  
Anibare 170 Anurun  -do-  
Yaren 342 Umwanawa Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 

     
Yaren 171 Areb As for Ptn# 342 Yaren  
Yaren 176 Idagamwara -do-  
Yaren 177 Idagamwara -do-  
Yaren 232 Maqua Exoda Harris 

Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich

9/832 
9/832 
9/832 
9/832 
9/832 
9/832 
9/832 
9/832

Meneng 246 Ungow Exoda Harris 
Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 

Anibare  57 Agabwe Exoda Harris 
Vera Smith 
Philomena Gadaraoa 
Rebecca Tabuna 
Robyn Eoe 
Audrey Tabuna 
Dominic Tabuna 
Eiminum Heinrich 

1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 

Anibare 376 Mereberen As for Ptn# 301 Anibare  
 

NOTE: Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of the Nauru lands committee may 
appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this notice. 
    

BAGADAUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Mika Canon of Meneng. 

ESTATE 
The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Mika Canon had been determined by the decision of 
the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following 
lands:- 

District Port 
No. 

Type of land Name of land Gazette 
Notice of 
ownership 

Share 

Anibare 219 p.l Irotsin 89/91 1/60 
Buada 161 p.l Atawidawo 89/91 1/60 
Ijuw 113 p.l Ugoro 89/91 1/2160 
Meneng 27 c.l Anabaubo 3/93 11/2160 
Meneng 31 c.l Areda 3/93 11/2160 
Meneng 33 c.l Aeran 3/93 11/2160 
Meneng 203 p.l Areuin 13/85 11/2160 
Meneng 264 p.l Ijuwinuweron 3/93 11/2160 
Meneng 294 p.l Anabaubo 3/93 11/2160 
Yaren 198 c.l Ijako 50/93 11/2160 
Yaren 10 c.l Biteije 89/91 1/30 
Yaren 341 p.l Umwanawa 89/91 1/150 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

3. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Mika Canon 
are:- in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
District Port 

No. 
Name of Land Beneficiaries Share 

Anibare 219 Irotsin Silas Canon 1/60 
Buada 161 Atawidawo As for Ptn# 219 Anibare  
Ijuw 113 Ugoro Silas Canon 1/2160 
Meneng 27 Anabaubo Silas Canon 11/2160
Meneng 31 Areda As for Ptn# 27 Meneng 
Meneng 33 Aeran -do-  
Meneng 203 Areuin -do-  
Meneng 264 Ijuwinuweron -do-  
Meneng 294 Anabaubo -do-  
Yaren 198 Ijako -do-  
Yaren 10 Biteije Silas Canon 1/30 
Yaren 341 Umwanawa Silas Canon 1/150 

 
NOTE: Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of the Nauru lands committee may 

appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this notice. 
    

BAGADAUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Camelia Enos of Aiwo District 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Camelia Enos had been determined by the 
decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee to be the owner of the following lands   :- 

District  Portion 
No. 

Type of land Name of land Gazette 
Notice of 
ownership 

Share 

Aiwo 19 c.l Anibubu 33/61 1/12 
Aiwo 466 c.l  29/55 1/12 
Denig 215 p.l Anibubu 42/70 1/12 
Denig 33 c.l Atsiobouwa 37/58 1/12 
Denig 144 c.l Idarauwa 36/54 1/12 
Denig 149 c.l Anpudu 36/54 1/12 
Denig 70 p.l Ijongidero 5/58 1/12 
Denig 221 p.l  28/57 1/12 
Denig 35 c.l Anibubu 36/61 1/12 
Aiwo 115 p.l Anota 34/61 1/4 
Aiwo 452 p.l Anota 39/61 1/4 
Denig 40 c.l Darawa 36/61 1/4 
Buada 299 c.l Arenibok 35/64 1/4 
Aiwo 387 c.l Aribwebwe 10/59 1/8 
Denig 141 c.l Idarawa 36/61 1/8 
Buada 346 c.l Uae 19/66 1/8 
Buada 319 c.l Idaubugia 46/64 1/8 
Buada 308 c.l Adungidunger 36/64 1/8 
Denig 265 c.l Eatdogienae 3/64 1/16 
Denig 72 p.l Ijongidero 49/59 1/16 
Buada 323 c.l Ata 47/64 1/16 
Denig 280 c.l Ariyeyen 18/64 1/20 
Buada 291 c.l Ianemara 21/64 1/20 
Denig 42 c.l Yanoror 51/81 1/15 
Buada 63 p.l Ijakabab 7/62 1/6 
Buada 26 p.l Maren 7/62 1/6 
Meneng 204 p.l Maren 17/63 1/6 
Yaren 347 p.l Maren 34/61 1/6 
Anibare 148 p.l Anotsiya 19/83 1/24 
Anibare 146 p.l Anotsiya 19/83 1/24 
Buada 358 c.l Aredeto 52/79 1/6 

  
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Camelia Enos    
are:-(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
District Portion 

No. 
Name of land Beneficiaries Share 

Aiwo 19 Anibubu Cordelia Hubert 
Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 
1/96 

Aiwo 466  As for Ptn# 19 Aiwo  
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Denig 149 Anpudu -do-  
Denig 215 Anibudu -do-  
Denig 33 Atsiobouwa -do-  
Denig 144 Idarauwa -do-  
Denig 70 Ijongidero -do-  
Denig 221  -do-  
Denig 35 Anibubu -do-  
Aiwo 115 Anota Cordelia Hubert 

Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 
1/32 

Aiwo 452 Anota As for Ptn# 115 Aiwo  
Denig 40 Darawa -do-  
Buada 299 Arenibok -do-  
Aiwo 387 Aribwebwe Cordelia Hubert 

Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 

Denig 141 Idarawa As for Ptn# 387 Aiwo   
Buada 346 Uae -do-  
Buada 319 Idaubugia -do-  
Buada 308 Adungidunger -do-  
Denig 265 Eatdogienae Cordelia Hubert 

Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128

Buada 323 Ata As for Ptn# 265 Denig  
Denig 72 Ijongidero -do-  
Buada 291 Ianemara Cordelia Hubert 

Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 

Denig 280 Ariyeyen As for Ptn# 291 Denig  
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Denig 42 Yanoror Cordelia Hubert 
Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 

Buada 63 Ijakabab Cordelia Hubert 
Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Buada 26 Maren As for Ptn# 63 Buada  
Meneng 204 Maren -do-  
Yaren 347 Maren -do-  
Anibare 148 Anotsija Cordelia Hubert 

Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 
1/192 

Anibare 146 Anotsija -do-  
Buada 358 Aredeto Cordelia Hubert 

Cornelia Buruman 
Rhodelia Adam 
Jacqueline Duburiya 
Collette Kepae 
Wolfgramme Enos 
Katherine Herman 
Iyubunika Enos (LTO) 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

 
NOTE: Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of the Nauru lands committee may 

appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this notice. 
    

BAGADAUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Inreo Karua Deiranauw of Uaboe district 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Inreo Karua Deiranauw  had been determined by the 
decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 
following lands  :- 

District Portion 
No. 

Type of land Name of land Gazette Notice of 
Ownership 

Share 

Anibare 122 c.l Anuquoge 15/73 1/16 
Anibare 159 p.l Adetereni 37/80 1/16 
Anibare 166 p.l Arro 15/73 1/16 
Anibare 364 p.l Bogetsiw 93/91 1/16 
Baiti 1 c.l Eatdomaneab 15/73 1/16 
Baiti 2 c.l Eatdomaneab 15/73 1/16 
Baiti 104 c.l Dongowa 10/83 1/16 
Baiti 106 c.l Dongwa, Mangengen 10/83 1/16 
Baiti 121 c.l Aeonun 15/73 1/16 
Baiti 200 p.l Anoe 15/73 1/16 
Meneng 185 c.l Anaoe 15/73 1/16 
Meneng 186 c.l Anaoe 15/73 1/16 
Meneng 190 c.l Anaoe 15/73 1/16 
Meneng 194 c.l Atae 15/73 1/16 
Meneng 439 p.l Anaoe 57/92 1/16 
Uaboe 151 c.l Mueoen 56/79 1/16 
Boe 24 p.l  67/76 3/80 
Boe 91 c.l Anamongirin 67/76 1/32 
Buada 28 p.l Rubwinija 15/73 1/32 
Buada 232 c.l Bangabanga 15/73 1/32
Meneng 188 c.l Anaoe 15/73 1/8 
Meneng 22 p.l Morin 15/73 1/8 
Yaren 27 c.l Iro 15/73 1/40 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate Inreo Karua    are:- (a) in 
respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 
District  Portion  

No. 
Name of land Beneficiaries Share 

Anibare 122 Anuquoge Amos Aingemea 
Tawaki Kam 

1/32 
1/32 

Anibare 156 Adeterani As for Ptn# 122 Anibare  
Anibare 161 Adeterani -do-  
Anibare 166 Arro -do-  
Anibare 364 Bogetsiw -do-  
Baiti 1 Eatdomaneab -do-  
Baiti 2 Eatdomaneab -do-  
Baiti 104 Dongowa -do-  
Baiti 106 Dongwa/Mangengen -do-  
Baiti 121 Aeonun -do-  
Baiti 200 Anoe -do-  
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Meneng 185 Anaoe -do-  
Meneng 186 Anaoe -do-  
Meneng 190 Anaoe -do-  
Meneng 194 Atae -do-  
Meneng 439 Anaoe -do-  
Uaboe 151 Mueoen -do-  
Boe  24  Amos Aingemea 

Tawaki Kam 
3/160 
3/160 

Boe 91 Anamongirin Amos Aingemea 
Tawaki Kam 

1/64 
1/64 

Buada 28 Rubwinija As for Ptn# 91 c.l Boe  
Buada 232 Bangabanga -do-  
Meneng 188 Anaoe Amos Aingemea 

Tawaki Kam 
1/16 
1/16 

Uaboe 22 Morin As for Ptn# 91 c.l Boe   
Yaren 27 Iro Amos Aingemea 

Tawaki Kam 
1/80 
1/80 

 
NOTE: Any person who is dissatisfied with the determination of the Nauru lands committee may 

appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this notice. 
    

BAGADAUWE ADIRE 
CHAIRMAN – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 


